Public Document Pack

A Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40
1BN on WEDNESDAY 14 AUGUST 2019 AT 7.00 PM

Susan Parsonage
Chief Executive
Published on 6 August 2019

This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s
website.
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog
from this meeting. The use of these images or recordings is
not under the Council’s control.

Our Vision
A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities
Improve educational attainment and focus on every child
achieving their potential
Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth
Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and
supported by well designed development
Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough
Improve the customer experience when accessing Council
services

The Underpinning Principles
Offer excellent value for your Council Tax
Provide affordable homes
Look after the vulnerable
Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life
Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel
efficiency
Deliver quality in all that we do

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Councillors
Simon Weeks (Chairman)
Gary Cowan
Abdul Loyes
Angus Ross

ITEM
NO.

WARD

Chris Bowring (ViceChairman)
Carl Doran
Andrew Mickleburgh
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey

Stephen Conway
Pauline Jorgensen
Malcolm Richards

SUBJECT

24.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

25.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on
10 July 2019.

26.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declaration of interest

27.

APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND
WITHDRAWN ITEMS
To consider any recommendations to defer
applications from the schedule and to note any
applications that may have been withdrawn.

PAGE
NO.

5 - 14

28.

Norreys

APPLICATION 191010 - LAND AT AND ADJACENT
TO ASHRIDGE FARM, NORREYS
Recommendation: Conditional approval.

15 - 44

29.

Norreys

APPLICATION 191640 FOUNDRY COLLEGE,
BUDGES GREEN, WOKINGHAM RG40 1PX
Recommendation: Conditional approval

45 - 72

30.

Emmbrook

APPLICATION 191024 LAND AT
MATTHEWSGREEN FARM, WOKINGHAM
Recommendation: Conditional approval subject to
completion of a Deed of Variation.

73 - 108

31.

Shinfield South

APPLICATION 191651 SILVER MEADOW PRIMARY
SCHOOL, ALDER GROVE, SHINFIELD RG2 9RA
Recommendation: Conditional Approval

109 - 120

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any
other items to consider under this heading.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports.
C/A
CIL
R
LB
S106
F
MU
RM
VAR
PS
Category

Conditional Approval (grant planning permission)
Community Infrastructure Levy
Refuse (planning permission)
(application for) Listed Building Consent
Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance
with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
(application for) Full Planning Permission
Members’ Update circulated at the meeting
Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted
Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval
Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application

Callum Wernham
Tel
Email
Postal Address

CONTACT OFFICER
Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
0118 974 6059
democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN

Agenda Item 25.
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD ON 10 JULY 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 10.22 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Simon Weeks (Chairman), Chris Bowring (Vice-Chairman), Stephen Conway,
Gary Cowan, Carl Doran, Pauline Jorgensen, Abdul Loyes, Andrew Mickleburgh,
Malcolm Richards, Angus Ross and Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey
Councillors Present and Speaking
Councillors: Laura Blumenthal and Shirley Boyt
Officers Present
Marcia Head, Development Management Team Leader
Judy Kelly, Highways Development Manager
Rachel Lucas, Legal Specialist
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Case Officers Present
Jeanette Davey
Adriana Gonzalez
Natalie Jarman
Senjuti Manna
15.
APOLOGIES
An apology for arriving late was received by Malcolm Richards, whom arrived at 8:10pm.
16.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 June 2019 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
MEMBERS' UPDATE
There are a number of references to the Members’ Update within these minutes. The
Members’ Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting. A copy is attached.
17.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
18.
APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS
No applications were recommended for deferral, or withdrawn.
19.
APPLICATION NO. 191011 - 30 PITTS LANE, EARLEY, RG6 1BT
Proposal: Full planning application for the proposed erection of 1 no. 4 Bedroom
detached house and 2 no. 3 Bedroom semi-detached houses with associated parking,
access and landscaping.
Applicant: Hicks Development Ltd.
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda
pages 17 to 44.
The Committee were advised that the Members Update included:

5




Clarification to paragraph 8;
Inclusion of Table 1 to paragraph 24.

Rosemary Cook, Earley Town Council, spoke in objection to the application. Rosemary
stated that Earley Town Council had concerns over the height of the proposed dwellings
and the impact on the SULV which the development would take place within. Rosemary
added that there were also concerns over the maintenance of the buffer on the eastern
size of the development.
Jenny Lissaman, on behalf of the Residents’ Association, spoke in objection to the
application. Jenny stated that TB22 set out the Site of Urban Landscape Value (SULV) for
the Bulmershe area, and added that the pr
[...]
ration and internal
alterations.
Applicant: Mr M Joshi.
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda
pages 75 to 100.
The Committee were advised that there were no Members’ updates.
Laura Blumenthal, Ward Member, spoke in objection to the application. Laura stated that
there were several issues with the application. Laura queried why a manhole would be
concreted over as part of the application. Laura stated that the proposed development was

9

opposite a primary school which was consequently situated on an extremely busy road
with cars using on street parking. Laura raised concerns over the tandem parking at the
proposed development, stating that it could encourage the residents of the proposed
development to park on the already congested road. Laura was of the opinion that should
the application be approved, then construction on the main extension should not occur
prior to the completion of the driveway as otherwise construction vehicles may be forced to
park on-street. Laura asked that in its current state, the application be refused.
Simon Weeks reminded the Committee that they could only consider whether the previous
reasons for refusal, parking spaces and setback distance, had been addressed.
Pauline Jorgensen queried whether the proposed development could be split up into three
separate apartments in the future. Marcia Head, Development Management Team Leader,
stated that a change of use to three apartments would require further planning permission.
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey queried what parking restrictions were present outside of the
proposed development site. Judy Kelly, Highways Development Manager, stated that
there was an advisory no parking during school hours restriction in place.
Gary Cowan queried why the proposal was recommended for approval considering there
was not a separation distance of at least 1m at the site boundary. Adriana Gonzalez stated
that although this element of the application was not complia
[...]
tee were advised that the Members’ Update included:












Summary update to agenda page 101;
Updated condition 2, 3 and 9;
Updated informative 4;
Clarification of proposed parking spaces to 316;
Additional consultation responses;
Revised proposals following comments from Trees and Landscape Officers;
Replacement of paragraph 9;
Replacement of paragraph 13;
Replacement of paragraph 14;
Removal of paragraph 18;
Amendment of paragraphs 21 to 30.

Kenya Sharland, Agent, spoke in support of the application. Kenya stated that the scheme
before the Committee was uncontentious and was proposed to renovate and modernise a
long term vacant building. Kenya stated that the site had recently been purchased by a
new owner whom was committed to undertaking a scheme of refurbishment works to the
existing building for prospective new tenants. Kenya stated that prospective new tenants
now came to expect features such as additional disabled parking spaces, electric car
charging bays and bicycle storage as standard.
RESOLVED That application 191243 be approved, subject to conditions and informatives
as set out in agenda pages 102 to 106, updated conditions 2, 3 and 9, and updated
informative 4 and various other amendments, clarifications and replacements as set out
within the Members’ Update.
23.
APPLICATION NO. 191090 - 30 HILLTOP ROAD, EARLEY, RG6 1DA
Proposal: Full planning application for the use of existing side extension as an
independent dwelling (retrospective).
Applicant: Mr A Hussain.
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda
pages 119 to 132.
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included clarification that pages
129 to 132 were duplicate plans for a different application.
Rosemary Cook, Earley Town Council, spoke in objection to the application. Rosemary
stated that the property was originally a small bungalow which had been developed in to a
very large house. Rosemary added that the original annex was intende
[...]
 contrary to TB06, TB21 and the original S106
agreement, and would damage the character of the area by means of creating two
separate dwellings. This was seconded by Gary Cowan and upon being put to a vote the
motion failed.
RESOLVED That application 191090 be approved, subject to conditions and informatives
as set out in agenda pages 119 to 120, with additional amendments altering the wording of
the CIL informative (No 2) from ‘The development hereby permitted is liable to pay…’ to
‘The development hereby permitted may be liable to pay…’.

13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 28.
Application
Number
191010
Applicant
Site Address
Proposal

Expiry Date

Parish

Ward

20/08/2019
Wokingham
Norreys
Wokingham Borough Council C/O WSP
Land at and adjacent to Ashridge Farm
Full application for a section of the Northern Distributor Road
through Ashridge Farm, linking Bell Foundry Lane to the west with
Kentwood Farm to the east, incorporating a new priority junction on
Bell Foundry Lane and associated works including a shared
footway/cycleway.
Type
Full
PS Category
1
Officer
Sophie Morris
Reason
for Major application
determination
by committee
FOR CONSIDERATION BY
REPORT PREPARED BY

Planning Committee on 14th August 2019
Assistant Director – Place Based Services

SUMMARY
The proposal is known as the Ashridge Farm section of the Northern Distributor Road
(NDR) and has been submitted by Wokingham Borough Council for consideration by the
Local Planning Authority. The road is identified with the adopted Core Strategy and
Supplementary Planning Documents.
The Ashridge Farm section of the NDR forms part of an essential piece of infrastructure
that is required to mitigate the impact of the effect of additional traffic associated with
planned housing growth in North Wokingham. The requirement for a distributor road is
identified in the Wokingham Borough Council Core Strategy, Strategic Development
Location SPDs, Infrastructure Contributions SPD and subsequent planni
[...]
IEW

11no. Qr

2 Lansdowne Rd, Croydon, CR9 2ER, UK
T+ 44 (0) 208 263 2413
wsp.com

LA/15
DNOC
CLIENT:

Wokingham Borough Council
ING

BENN

WAY

PROJECT:

Ashridge Farm

TITLE:

AD

USE

REN
WAR

RO

HO

Revised Landscape Plan
LENEY
CLOS
E

File name \\UK.WSPGROUP.COM\CENTRAL DATA\PROJECTS\700394XX\70039495 - NWDR ASHRIDGE FARM\02 WIP\HW HIGHWAYS\02 DRAWING\PD-S3000\70039495-ASHF-3000-003-00 CM WP.DWG, printed on 15 July 2019 08:45:51, by Martinez de Careaga, Clara

2no. Qr

SCALE @ A0:

3.00

CHECKED:

1 : 500
PROJECT No:

DESIGNED:

70039495

APPROVED:

BV
BV

AW

DRAWN:

CM

DRAWING No:

c WSP UK Ltd
ING

NN

WAY

February 2019
REV:

70039495-ASHF-3000-003
BE

DATE:

00

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 29.
Application
Number
191640

Expiry Date

Parish

Ward

16/08/2019

Wokingham Town

Norreys

Applicant
Site Address
Proposal

Wokingham Borough Council
Foundry College, Budges Green, Wokingham, RG40 1PX
Full planning application for the change of use of office
accommodation (Use Class B1 (a)) to school (Use Class D1) to
form an enlarged school, along with change of use of amenity land
to school playing field, erection of single storey extensions,
relocation of existing temporary classrooms and associated hard
and soft landscape works.
Full Planning
18
Senjuti Manna
for Applicant is Wokingham Borough Council
by

Type
PS Category
Officer
Reason
determination
committee

FOR CONSIDERATION BY
REPORT PREPARED BY

Planning Committee on Wednesday, 14 August 2019
Assistant Director – Place

SUMMARY
The proposal is for expansion of the existing Foundry College to provide the required area
needed to support the existing cohort of 47 students. The existing building currently
accommodates three uses – The Foundry College; The WBC’s Neighbourhood and
Children’s Services offices; and Brambles Children’s Centre. The proposal includes
relocation of the WBC offices to include additional area within Foundry College, change
of use of external amenity space into t
[...]
gard should be had to the effect of mitigation taken
to reduce any adverse impact.
22. Foundry College is a pupil’s referral unit and the existing cohort includes pupils
who are excluded or at a risk of being excluded from mainstream schools due to
various reasons including health issues. The proposed extensions to Foundry
College will be fully accessible for disabled users and a proportion of parking
spaces will be provided for those with disabilities. A quiet area is designated to

55

support pupils requiring timeout for various reasons. Save for the potential
positive impact on those with disability as a protected characteristic there is no
indication or evidence (including from consultation on the application) that groups
sharing other protected characteristics will be disproportionately affected in an
adverse way by this planning application. In terms of the key equalities protected
characteristics it is considered there would be no significant adverse impacts as
a result of the development.
Other:
23. There are no objections to the proposal with regard to sustainable location;
environmental health; ecology; and archaeology. The subject scheme is
acceptable in all other aspects.
CONCLUSION
24. The proposed expansion of Foundry College including change of use from Office
(B1) to school (D1) to form an enlarged school; change of amenity land to school
play area; erection of single storey extensions; relocation of existing temporary
classrooms; and associated hard and soft landscape works are considered
acceptable and is recommended that the application is approved subject to
conditions included in this report.

56

Notes:

Existing pupil toilets to
be shared by primary
and medical vulnerable
pupils

Sensory room
added - linked to
primary teaching
accommodation

Ramp at 1:15

Check all dimensions on site. Do not scale from this drawing.
Report any discrepancies and omissions to HLM Architects.
This drawing is copyright ©

Existing primary classroom
reduced in siz
[...]
ege

(6) Proposed Courtyard West Elevation

71
P01
Rev

PLANNING DRAWING ISSUE
Description

25.03.2019
Date

Revisions

NR
By

AP
Chk

Suitability

Project

Existing 2 metre mesh
fence with hedge

Acetylated timber
cladding

Velfac aluminium window
with toughened glass

Proposed drainage
pipe in anthracite grey

Foundry College,
Budge's Gardens
Wokingham
Berkshire
RG40 1PX

Aluminium capping in
anthracite grey

Client

Wokingham Borough
Council
Title

Proposed Building
Elevations 4 of 4

+58.21

Sensory Room (section)

Circulation (section)

Classroom - M/V

Linking Corridor
Foundry College

(7) Proposed Courtyard North Elevation

Circulation
(section)

General Store
(section)

Main Reception
(section)

Drawing No.

Revision

FND-HLM-00-00-DR-A-0016

P01

Scale @ A1

Drawn

1:50

NR

Date

Checked

25.03.2019

AP

GROUND FLOOR
46 LOMAN STREET
LONDON
SE1 0EH

Brambles Children's Centre

T: +44 (0) 20 7921 4800
F: +44 (0) 20 7921 4850
LONDON SHEFFIELD GLASGOW BELFAST CARDIFF MANCHESTER JOHANNESBURG ABU DHABI DUBAI

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 30.
Application
Number
191024
Applicant
Site Address

Expiry Date

Parish

Ward

EXT
Wokingham
Emmbrook
Bovis Homes
Land at Matthewsgreen Farm,
Matthewsgreen Road, Wokingham, RG41
1JX
Proposal
Application for approval of reserved matters pursuant to outline
planning permission (O/2014/2242). The reserved matters comprise
details of the local centre incorporating retail use on ground floor
and 16 dwellings on the upper floors, with associated parking and
landscaping. Details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale to
be determined.
Type
Reserved Matters
PS Category
1
Officer
Sophie Morris
Reason
for Major application
determination
by committee
FOR CONSIDERATION BY
REPORT PREPARED BY

Planning Committee on 14th August 2019
Assistant Director – Place Based Services

SUMMARY
The application site forms part of the overall Matthewsgreen Farm development site,
which comprises 34 hectares in total and situated
[...]
on for the proposed temporary use of the
upper floor of school (D1) building to provide office
accommodation (B1) for a 5 year period until the school is fully
occupied.
Full
1
Kayleigh Mansfield
Wokingham Borough Council is the applicant

FOR CONSIDERATION BY
REPORT PREPARED BY

Planning Committee on Wednesday, 14 August 2019
Assistant Director – Place

SUMMARY
The school was constructed in 2018 to provide capacity for the new housing
developments however the development has to date not generated enough pupils to
permit the school to open, sufficient capacity remains in the existing local schools.
Therefore the Council has taken the decision to bring the building into use instead of
mothballing. The proposal will provide temporary offices facilities for Wokingham staff
PLANNING STATUS
 South of M4 Strategic Development Location
RECOMMENDATION
That the committee authorise the GRANT OF PLANNING PERMISSION subject to
the following:
A. Conditions and informatives:
Conditions:
1.

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission.
Reason: In pursuance of s.91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended by s.51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. The use hereby permitted shall be discontinued and the land/building restored to its
former condition on or before 5 years from the date of the commencement, in
accordance with a scheme of work that shall have first been submitted to and
approved in writing by the local planning authority
Reason: To allow the local planning authority an opportunity to assess the effect of
the use hereby permitted on the [INSERT] of the surrounding properties.

109

Relevant policy: Core Strategy policies CP1 and CP3
Informative:
1. The development accords with policies contained within the adopted / development
plan and there are no materials considerations that warrant a different decision
being made

PLANNING HISTORY
Application Number Proposal
O/2

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD ON 14 AUGUST 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.55 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Simon Weeks (Chairman), Chris Bowring (Vice-Chairman), Gary Cowan,
Pauline Jorgensen, Abdul Loyes, Andrew Mickleburgh, Malcolm Richards, Angus Ross
and Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey
Councillors Present and Speaking
Councillors: Jim Frewin
Councillors Present
Councillors: John Halsall
Officers Present
Connor Corrigan, Service Manager – Strategic Development Locations, Planning Delivery
Judy Kelly, Highways Development Manager
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Case Officers Present
Senjuti Manna
Kayleigh Mansfield
Alex Thwaites
24.
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted by Stephen Conway and Carl Doran.
25.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 July 2019 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments:
Item 23, 30 Hilltop Road, Earley:
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:





Clarification that agenda pages 129 to 132 were duplicate plans for a different
application;
Additional condition 2;
Plan to be replaced by drawing no P1909 01A;
Additional drawing P1909 02A.

RESOLVED … to ‘The development hereby permitted may be liable to pay…’, and
additional condition 2 as set out in the Members’ Update.
MEMBERS' UPDATE
There are a number of references to the Members’ Update within these minutes. The
Members’ Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting. A copy is attached.

26.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Pauline Jorgensen declared a personal interest in agenda item 28 on the grounds that she
was the Executive Member for Highways and Transport. Pauline stated that she would
continue to take part in the debate and vote.
27.
APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS
There were no applications recommended for deferral, or withdrawn.
28.

APPLICATION 191010 - LAND AT AND ADJACENT TO ASHRIDGE FARM,
NORREYS
Proposal: Full application for a section of the Northern Distributor Road through
Ashridge Farm, linking Bell Foundry Lane to the west with Kentwood Farm to the
east, incorporating a new priority junction on Bell Foundry Lane and associated
works including a shared footway/cycleway.
Applicant: Wokingham Borough Council C/O WSP
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda
pages 15 to 44. The Committee were advised that there were no Members’ Updates.
Clare Williams, WSP, spoke in support of the application. Clare stated that this scheme
was approved by Executive decision in 2015, and the scheme before the Committee was
the best possible alignment including with regards to trees, natural habitats and the nearby
listed building. Clare added that the plans had taken on board comments from Natural
England and as a result additional planting would take place along the stretch of road.
Clare stated that the entire length of the northern distributor road would include a shared
pedestrian and cycle path. Clare commented that the planting and landscaping
improvements to the area would result in a net gain in habitat and biodiversity, and
concluded that the scheme would provide a safe and functional route for walkers,
motorists and cyclists.
Simon Weeks commented that this application was a critical component of the northern
distributer road, which was due to be completed in 2021.
Malcolm Richards queried how the modelling had shown a reduction in usage along
Warren House Road. Judy Kelly, Highways Development Manager, clarified that the
proposed new section of road would move some of the vehicle flow away from Warren
House Road.
Angus Ross commented that despite increasing the number of trees within the area, more
consideration needed to be made to the carbon offset each tree provided, with a large tree
offsetting more carbon than several smaller trees. Simon Weeks commented that smaller
trees had a much higher survival rate when moved than a larger and more mature tree.
The Biodiversity Officer had previously stated that biodiversity would be increased as a
result of this application and the scheme adhered to Natural England’s metrics.
RESOLVED That application 191010 be approved subject to conditions and informatives
as set out in agenda pages 16 to 24.

29.

APPLICATION 191640 FOUNDRY COLLEGE, BUDGES GREEN, WOKINGHAM
RG40 1PX
Proposal: Full planning application for the change of use of office accommodation (Use
Class B1 (a)) to school (Use Class D1) to form an enlarged school, along with change of
use of amenity land to school playing field, erection of single storey extensions, relocation
of existing temporary classrooms and associated hard and soft landscape works.
Applicant: Wokingham Borough Council
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda
pages 45 to 72. The Committee were advised that the members’ Update included
reference to 3 additional comments received regarding this application.
Jim Leivers, WBC Assistant Director – Learning, Achievements and Partnerships, spoke in
support of the application. Jim stated that the current building provided a poor level of
facilities for pupils, and this application intended to improve these facilities by expanding
the size of the school whilst reducing the number of people travelling to the school. Jim
added that this application would improve the overall site so that the site was more secure
for neighbours, pupils and staff. Jim stated that a number of meetings and dialogs had
taken place with local residents, and the application would provide a safe environment for
its pupils with better facilities to enable them to reach their full potential.
Andrew Mickleburgh queried whether an annual car parking management strategy could
be implemented as part of this application, and sought clarification as to whether Highways
had checked the visibility splays at the corner of Budges Gardens Road and whether as a
result the site boundary needed to be moved a short (0.5m-1m) distance away from this
corner. Judy Kelly, Highways Development Manager, clarified that the travel plan
mechanism would be used to monitor various aspects including car park usage and school
drop offs. Judy added that the travel plan would routinely be updated annually. Judy stated
that the visibility from the corner of Budges Gardens Road was measured from 2.4m back
from the junction and was considered acceptable in accordance with standards.
Gary Cowan raised concerns regarding the proposed increase in the site boundary
towards Budges Gardens Road. Gary was of the opinion that this was not beneficial to the
scheme, and several residents were not happy with this proposal. Jim Leivers clarified that
there had been consultations and conversations with residents and local groups with
regards to this application. Jim added that both sides of the proposed boundary were
already owned by Wokingham Borough Council.
Pauline Jorgensen sought assurances that should the fence be moved at the boundary
that it would be properly landscaped. Senjuti Manna, Case Officer, confirmed that
landscaping would take place at the site boundary.
Abdul Loyes queried whether double yellow lines should be implemented outside of the
entrance to the site to allow for emergency vehicle access. Simon Weeks suggested that
double yellow lines were not implemented at this time and they do not always have the
desired effect of stopping people parking.
Gary Cowan proposed an amendment to the recommendation, whereby the fence
boundaries be retained in their current positions. This proposal was not seconded and
subsequently fell.

RESOLVED That application number 19164 be approved, subject to conditions and
informatives as set out in agenda pages 46 to 48.
30.
APPLICATION 191024 LAND AT MATTHEWSGREEN FARM, WOKINGHAM
Proposal: Application for approval of reserved matters pursuant to outline planning
permission (O/2014/2242). The reserved matters comprise details of the local centre
incorporating retail use on ground floor and 16 dwellings on the upper floors, with
associated parking and landscaping. Details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale
to be determined.
Applicant: Bovis Homes
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, as set out in agenda
pages 73 to 108.
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:




An additional neighbour consultation received on 3 August 2019 and associated
Officer comment;
Altered recommendation due to receipt of further clarity regarding the proposed Deed
of Variation;
Altered Condition 2.

Peter Warren, Agent representing Bovis Homes, spoke in support of the application. Peter
stated that the application would provide a viable amenity space for the community, with
the overall layout if the proposed site being complimentary to the neighbouring school.
Peter added that the retail units and parking availability would be an asset to the
community, and the scheme would deliver the next phase of the Matthewsgreen Farm
development, which sat within the North Wokingham SDL.
Pauline Jorgensen queried how this application conformed to Wokingham Borough
Council’s (WBC’s) parking standards, and sought clarification as to the public transport
provision. Judy Kelly, Highways Development manager, stated that there was a bus stop
nearby. Judy added that the scheme complied with WBC’s parking standards including the
provision of disabled spaces.
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey queried whether residents of the proposed flats would be
allowed to park in the retail spaces. Connor Corrigan, Service Manager – Strategic
Development Locations and Planning Delivery, stated that it was unlikely that residents
would be able to park at the retail units as it would be up to the retailers to manage their
own allocated parking provision for their customers.
Angus Ross queried how the proposed garden area would be maintained in future. Connor
Corrigan stated that the applicant would either be responsible for the maintenance of the
garden or they could hand the garden over to WBC, which would allow the Council to
maintain the garden going forwards.
A number of Members queried how electric vehicle charging would be implemented at the
proposed development. Connor Corrigan stated that it was up to the applicant to suggest
where the charging points be located, and Officers would then agree or disagree. Connor
added that the policy around electric vehicle charging was new and emerging.

Andrew Mickleburgh queried whether the affordable housing provision would remain in
perpetuity. Connor Corrigan clarified that the affordable rent properties would be handed
over to a social landlord and would have to be retained as per the S106 agreement.
RESOLVED That application number 191024 be approved, subject to conditions and
informatives as set out in agenda pages 74 to 78, amended recommendation due to
receipt of further clarity on the Deed of Variation as set out in the Members’ Update, and
altered condition 2 as set out in the Members’ Update.
31.

APPLICATION 191651 SILVER MEADOW PRIMARY SCHOOL, ALDER GROVE,
SHINFIELD RG2 9RA
Proposal: Full planning application for the proposed temporary use of the upper floor of
school (D1) building to provide office accommodation (B1) for a 5 year period until the
school is fully occupied.
Applicant: Wokingham Borough Council
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda
pages 109 to 120.
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:





An additional neighbour comment and associated Officer response;
Additional Travel Plan condition;
Additional Car Parking Management Condition;
Additional Travel Plan informative.

Jim Leivers, Assistant Director – Learning, Achievements and Partnerships, spoke in
support of the application. Jim stated that the application before the Committee would
allow Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) to make efficient use of existing resources by
placing various WBC education staff at the site for up to 5 years. Jim added that this
application formed a part of the Council’s overall staff accommodation strategy.
Jim Frewin, Ward Member, commented on the application. Jim stated that he was very
supportive of the concept of the application making efficient use of WBC property whilst it
was surplus to requirements. Jim raised concerns over the safeguarding aspects at the
school including external visitors meeting staff, and sought reassurances that these had
been considered. Jim queried what the process would be to review whether the upstairs
space needed to be used by the school before the five year period concluded.
Connor Corrigan, Service Manager – Strategic Development Locations and Planning
Delivery, clarified that staff could not access the school teaching area as this access would
be controlled centrally through the school reception. Connor added that, for example, a
film could be placed on the windows of the staff section of the building to prevent
overlooking of the play areas, however this was an operational matter which could be
addressed quickly with any other issues that might arise. Connor stated that as the school
was to be under WBC control, should the school need to use the space before the five
year time period was up WBC staff would move, this was to be reviewed annually.
Jim Leivers clarified that all staff housed on site would be education staff whom would all
be DBS checked.

Gary Cowan raised concerns that the neighbour comment had not been fully considered
within the officer report. Gary questioned the conclusion that there was a good bus service
at the site, stating that the nearest stop was 0.5 Miles Reading bound, and 0.6 miles
Arborfield bound. Simon Weeks stated that as many of the staff were likely to visit pupils
within the Borough, they would likely rely on a private vehicle and not public transport.
Simon Weeks proposed that an additional informative be added, stating that the upstairs
was to be used either solely by WBC staff or solely as part of the school, and in no
circumstances as a mixture of the two. This proposal was seconded and subsequently
approved and added to the list of informatives as part of the recommendation.
RESOLVED That application number 191651 be approved, subject to conditions and
informatives as set out in agenda pages 109 to 110, additional travel plan and car parking
management conditions as set out in the Members’ Update, additional travel plan
informative as set out in the Members’ Update, and additional informative regarding usage
of the upstairs by either WBC staff or as a part of the school as agreed by the Committee.

